AD9280
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1999
REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties

sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum
ratings for extended periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD9280ARS –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9280ARSRL –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP (Reel) RS-28
AD9280-EB Evaluation Board
*RS = Shrink Small Outline.
Figure 2. Equivalent Circuits
f. CLAMPIN g. MODE h. REFSENSE i. VREF
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD9280 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
DRVDD
AVSS
DRVSS
DRVSS
AVDD
AVDD
AVSSAVSS
AVDD
22
21
REFTF
REFTS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
25
24
REFBS
REFBF
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSSAVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
a. D0–D7, OTR b. Three-State, Standby, Clamp c. CLK
d. AIN e. Reference
AD9280
–5–REV. D
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SSOP
Pin No. Name Description
1 AVSS Analog Ground
2 DRVDD Digital Driver Supply
3 NC No Connect
4 NC No Connect
5 D0 Bit 0
6 D1 Bit 1
7 D2 Bit 2
8 D3 Bit 3
9 D4 Bit 4

	Pinout
	Package drawings
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Functional Block Diagram
	Schematic
	Pin Function Description
	Circuit Description
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
	APPLYING THE AD9280
	OPERATIONAL MODES
	SUMMARY OF MODES
	VOLTAGE REFERENCE
	REFERENCE BUFFER
	ANALOG INPUT
	SPECIAL
	INPUT AND REFERENCE OVERVIEW
	REFERENCE OPERATION
	INTERNAL REFERENCE OPERATION
	EXTERNAL REFERENCE OPERATION
	STANDBY OPERATION
	CLAMP OPERATION
	DRIVING THE ANALOG INPUT
	DIFFERENTIAL INPUT OPERATION
	AD876-8 MODE OF OPERATION
	CLOCK INPUT
	DIGITAL INPUTS AND OUTPUTS
	DIRECT IF DOWN CONVERSION USING THE AD9280
	GROUNDING AND LAYOUT RULES
	DIGITAL OUTPUTS
	THREE-STATE OUTPUTS
	DIAGRAMS
	Equivalent Input Load
	Equivalent Circuits
	Equivalent Functional Input Circuit
	Top/Bottom Mode
	Center Span Mode
	Differential Mode
	1 V Reference
	2 V Reference
	Variable Reference
	Internal Reference Disable
	Reference Decoupling Network
	Internal Reference—1 V p-p Input Span
	Internal Reference, 2 V p-p Input Span
	Internal Reference 1 V p-p Input Span
	External Reference Mode—1 V p-p Input Span
	External Reference Mode—1 V p-p Input
	External Reference—2 V p-p Input Span